## OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, CHATRA

## ORDER NO.: 38/2022(ADMN.) DATED: 30.04.2024

With regard to the fact that the Court of District & Additional Sessions Judge-V, Chatra being vacant now, the power of Special Court for trial of cases related to Electricity Act is taken back from the said Court and the Court of District & Additional Sessions Judge-IV, Chatra is nominated as Special Court and vested with the power for trial of such cases i.e. cases related to Electricity Act in view of direction contained in letter no. 07.06.2018 of the Hon'ble Court read with Notification No. 3721 dated 29.05.2018 of Government of Jharkhand, Ranchi.

Concerned staffs of the Vacant Court of District & Additional Sessions Judge-V, Chatra are directed to transmit the records pertaining to Electricity Act to the Court of District & Additional Sessions Judge-IV, Chatra, at once, and update the CIS accordingly.

Inform all concerned.

Sd/- Shambhu Lal Shaw Principal District & Sessions Judge Chatra 30.04.2024

Memo No.844-851/2024 dated 30.04.2024 Copy of ORDER NO.: 38/2024(ADMN.) DATED: 30.04.2024 forwarded to 1. The Court of District & Additional Sessions Judge-V-cum-Special

Judge(Electricity Act), Chatra(Now Vacant) 2. The Court of District & Additional Sessions Judge-IV, Chatra 3. The Judge-in-Charge(Admn./Accounts/Nazarat), Civil Courts Chatra 4. The President/Secretary, District Bar Association, Chatra

5. The Court Manager, Civil Courts, Chatra

6. The DSA/SA. Civil Courts, Chatra for information and needful.

Judge-in-Charge Civil Courts, Chatra 30.04.2024